
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

PHONE NUMBER: 

Clerk Dept. Rev.3.20250114

DEPARTMENT:

AGENDA DATE:

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 

CONTACT PERSON NAME: 

2nd CONTACT PERSON NAME: 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: 

STRATEGIC GOAL:

SUBGOAL:

SUBJECT:

PHONE NUMBER: 



Clerk Dept. Rev.3.20250114

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should 
sign also) 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: ________________________________________________________________________

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

NAME AMOUNT ($) 

REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL: 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 

COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH:

BACKGROUND  / DISCUSSION:



RESOLUTION
WHEREAS, on September 28, 2021, the El Paso County (County) and the City of El Paso 

(City) entered into an Interlocal Agreement (“Interlocal”) pursuant to Chapter 791 of the Texas 
Government Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Interlocal, City provides Mass Prophylaxis Dispensing 
through a Closed Point of Dispensing; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to exercise their option to renew the Interlocal and to extend 
its expiration date to September 28, 2027.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF EL PASO:

THAT the Mayor is authorized to sign the Interlocal Agreement Renewal between the City 
of El Paso and El Paso County.

APPROVED this ______day of ___________________ , 2025.

THE CITY OF EL PASO:

Renard U. Johnson
Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Mona M. Heydarian 
Assistant City Attorney

Veerinder Taneja, Director 
Department of Public Health

HQ#: 25-5331-DPH | TRAN-615277 | MMH



STATE OF TEXAS ) 
COUNTY OF EL PASO ) 

OPTION TO RENEW 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

This Option to Renew lnterlocal Agreement (this "Renewal") is entered into by 
and between El Paso County ("County"), and City of El Paso ("City"). County and City 
may be referred to singularly as a "party" or, collectively, as the "parties." 

RECITALS 

Whereas, the parties entered into an lnterlocal Agreement on the 28th day of 
September 2021, for Mass Prophylaxis Dispensing Closed Point of Dispensing, lasting 
until September 28, 2025, with the option for a two-year renewal (Contract No. 2021-
0651 ). 

Whereas, the Parties now desire to exercise the option to renew the Agreement 
as permitted under the Agreement. 

AGREEMENTS 

1. This renewal period shall expire on September 28, 2027.

2. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain the same.

(Signature Page Follows) 

1 

Original Contract: 2021-0651 

Option1: 2025-0682  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Option to Renew lnterlocal 
Agreement on the __ day of_, 2025. 

ATTEST: 

County Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

ATTEST: 

Laura D. Prine 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Mona M. Heydarian 
Assistant City Attorney 

EL PASO COUNTY 

County Judge Ricardo A. Samaniego 

CITY OF EL PASO 

Renard U. Johnson 

Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

V e e r  i n d  e r  T a n eja, Director 
Department of Public Health 

Original Contract: 2021-0651 
Option 1: 2025-0682


	Department-Heads-Summary-Form-County Closed POD.pdf
	DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:
	Blank Page

	Resolution - Interlocal_Closed_POD_County_Final (1).pdf
	Partial 2025-0682 Signed_Renewal__Interlocal_Closed_POD.pdf

	Image18_af_image: 
	Text1: Public Health
	Date10_af_date: 10/14/25
	Date11_af_date: 
	Text4: Veerinder Taneja
	Text5: 1-915-212-6502
	Text 2nd contact: Sara Cera
	Text 2nd phone num: 1-915-212-6502
	Text6: All Districts
	Text7: #8 NURTURE AND PROMOTE A HEALTHY AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY
	Text8: 8.1 DELIVER PREVENTION, INTERVENTION AND MOBILIZATION SERVICES TO PROMOTE A HEALTHY, PRODUCTIVE AND SAFE COMMUNITY
	Text9: A resolution that the Mayor is authorized to sign the Interlocal Agreement Renewal between the City
of El Paso and El Paso County for the City to provide Mass Prophylaxis Dispensing
through a Closed Point of Dispensing.
	Text12: This is a renewal of the Interlocal for a Closed Point of Dispensing entered on September 28, 2021.
	Text13: N/A
	Text14: Approved the original Interlocal September 28, 2021.
	Text15: N/A
	Text16: N/A
	NAMERow1: 
	AMOUNT Row1: 


